

Ref FOI17 137
Date 8 May 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please find below/attached the Isle of Wight NHS Trust's response to your request.

Please supply me with your most up to date wound care formulary (please indicate if you do not work from a formulary)?

Response: Please see attached formulary listing.

Who has operational responsibility for the formulary including the addition or deletion of products?

Response: Conjointly between Tissue Viability and Medicines Management team in CCG.

Please provide information on how compliance with your formulary is enforced?

Response: Medicines Management team monitor compliance for primary care settings. Wards are only able to access dressings from the agreed formulary in secondary care.

Please provide information on how products are evaluated prior to being accepted onto the formulary? If this is part of a clinical evaluation or clinical trial, please provide the results.

Response: Products are put on exception formulary in primary care online ordering system and usage monitored via this system. Products that have been evaluated positively will be adopted on the main formulary for primary care settings. In secondary care settings, Procurement and the Product standardisation group coordinate evaluation in secondary care settings. Information on these evaluations is either held by Medicines Management which is a CCG

organisation and an FOI request would need to be separately submitted to them regarding these evaluations. Their email address is foiccg@iow.nhs.uk.

Please provide information on who is responsible for the cost of wound care in your setting – is it CCG or Acute?

Response: In hospital, the Provider Trust. In the community, the CCG.

Please provide information if the wound care products are on prescription FP10?

Response: Not through the formulary – this is bulk order via wholesaler.

Please provide a list of the wound care products that you are planning to keep on prescription FP10?

Response: Not applicable to the Trust. This would be a CCG medicines management decision.

Please provide information if you are planning to take wound care products off prescription FP10?

Response: Not applicable to the Trust. This would be a CCG medicines management decision.

Please provide a list of the wound care products that you are planning to take off prescription FP10?

Response: Not applicable to the Trust. This would be a CCG medicines management decision.

Do you hold information about your patient demographic? If so, please provide information on what is your patient demographic and what are the most commonly treated wounds from your patient demographic

Response: We do not hold information about our patient demographics. The CCG commissioned a recent audit on wounds via the electronic dressings provider. For further details please submit an FOI to the CCG with regard to this information.

Please provide any information that you have relating to the average monthly usage of each product in the formulary?

Response: In primary care this information is held by the CCG. Please contact them for further information regarding this request.

Please see table for overall spend in secondary care across 2015 and 2016. For monthly usage reports by product in secondary care this would take longer than the stipulated 18 hours available for the product of a Freedom of Information act request to deliver.

| Product Line (via NHS Supply Chain) | Total spend April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017) |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| 3M Steri-strip | 2544.11 |
| Actico Activa | 25.5 |
| Actifast | 23.28 |
| ActivHeal | 1569.76 |
| ActivHeal AquaFiber | 808.27 |
| Adaptic digit | 878.92 |
| Aderma | 1676.84 |
| Allevyn Adhesive | 1804.2 |
| Allevyn Cavity | 136.44 |
| Allevyn Compression | 11.16 |
| Allevyn Gentle Border | 145.09 |
| Allevyn Life | 64.15 |
| Allevyn Lite | 87.19 |
| Allevyn Non Adhesive | 1369.38 |
| Appeel sterile | 1164.9 |
| Aquacel Ag | 302.75 |
| Aquacel Ag + Extra | 249.08 |
| Aquacel Ag Extra | 3725.88 |
| Aquacel Ag Foam Adhesive | 282.87 |
| Aquacel Ag Foam Adhesive (Heel) | 126.96 |
| Aquacel Ag Foam Adhesive (Sacral) | 1011.36 |
| Aquacel Ag Ribbon | 21.65 |
| Aquacel Extra | 5435.01 |
| Aquacel Foam | 2310.46 |
| Aquacel Ribbon | 120 |
| Atrauman | 946.49 |
| Bactigras | 844.8 |
| Biatain Adhesive | 694.74 |
| Biatain Non Adhesive | 1241.69 |
| Biatain Silicone | 6146.19 |
| Biatain Soft-Hold | 49.88 |
| Carboflex Convatec | 305.56 |
| Clinifix | 121.36 |
| Clinigauze | 2060.76 |
| Clinipore | 40.92 |
| Coban | 148.96 |
| Comfeel Plus Contour | 41.74 |
| Comfifast | 34.5 |
| Comfigauz | 613.24 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------|
| Comfigrip | 342.43 |
| Comfinette | 17.25 |
| Curacel | 2071.11 |
| Cutimed Siltec PLUS | 136.02 |
| Cutimed Sorbact | 60.35 |
| C-View | 5774.76 |
| C-View Post-Op | 39.69 |
| DuoDERM Extra Thin | 1756.89 |
| Durapore | 62.22 |
| Eesigauze | 74.46 |
| Granuflex Bordered Convatec | 16.22 |
| Granuflex Convatec | 610.27 |
| Granugel Hydrocolloid Gel Convatec | 21.69 |
| Hospicrepe 233 | 273.86 |
| Hospicrepe 239 | 1670.76 |
| Hydrofilm Plus | 763.84 |
| Hypafix | 208.36 |
| Inadine | 2002.91 |
| Intrasite Conformable | 119.82 |
| Intrasite Gel | 332.2 |
| IV3000 | 26151.62 |
| Jelonet | 730.89 |
| K Two | 124.19 |
| Kaltostat | 4584.18 |
| K-Band | 3147.22 |
| Kendall AMD Adhesive | 285.37 |
| Kendall AMD Disc | 1813.9 |
| Kendall AMD Non Adhesive | 481.32 |
| K-Four | 626.69 |
| K-Lite | 1008.91 |
| K-Plus | 48.68 |
| Leukomed T | 36.42 |
| Leukoplast | 436.52 |
| Leukoplast Sleek | 104.47 |
| Lyof foam Max | 916.96 |
| Medihoney | 290.48 |
| Medipore H | 56.77 |
| Mefix | 1021.52 |
| Mepilex | 48.6 |
| Mepilex Border | 1007.1 |
| Mepilex Border Lite | 561.53 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------|
| Mepilex Lite | 34.2 |
| Mepitel | 8274.75 |
| Mepore | 1597.13 |
| Mepore Film | 35.92 |
| Mepore Film & Pad | 121.02 |
| Mepore Ultra | 417.23 |
| Micropore | 1368 |
| Molnlycke Healthcare | 573.3 |
| N-A Dressing | 717.59 |
| N-A Ultra | 123.76 |
| Opsite Flexigrid | 138.8 |
| Opsite Plus | 54.06 |
| OpSite Post Op Visible | 16790.54 |
| Opsite Post-Op | 9479.75 |
| Opsite Spray | 77.58 |
| Parafricta | 173.96 |
| Physiotulle | 24 |
| PICO | 418.65 |
| Profore | 24.3 |
| Promogran Prisma | 70.7 |
| Prontosan | 420.43 |
| ProShield Foam and Spray | 63.04 |
| Proshield Plus Skin Protectant | 93.84 |
| Soffban Plus | 1023.04 |
| Solvaline N VC | 7.11 |
| Sorbion sachet border | 235.2 |
| Sorbsan | 227.1 |
| Sorbsan Flat | 208.29 |
| Sorbsan Packing | 15.47 |
| Sorbsan Ribbon | 150.92 |
| Sorbsan Silver Ribbon | 257.01 |
| Tegaderm | 5314.02 |
| Tegaderm IV | 1556.29 |
| Tegaderm+Pad | 356.76 |
| Telfa Tyco | 176.62 |
| Transpore | 6508.8 |
| Transpore white | 796.92 |
| Tricotex | 80.36 |
| Tubifast | 947.42 |
| Tubigrip | 179.42 |
| Tubinette | 167.78 |

| | |
|-----------------------|---------|
| Tubipad | 78.81 |
| Urgoclean | 219.5 |
| UrgoSTART Contact | 29.74 |
| Urgotul | 12160 |
| Urgotul Absorb Border | 537.15 |
| Urgotul SSD Urgo | 294.56 |
| Velband | 1312.05 |
| Venturi | 9671.45 |
| Versiva XC | 1598.83 |
| Zetuvit E | 3836.06 |
| Zipzoc | 194.4 |

Some variation in product lines may occur as a result of interruption in supply to secondary care from the dressings providers. In these instances procurement services select alternative lines to cover shortfall. This does not imply non adherence to the formulary listing.

Please provide information on the number of wound care products used that are not currently on the formulary?

Response: The Trust do not hold information regarding off formulary usage of dressings. For further information please contact the CCG with an FOI request regarding this information.

Please provide any information on the monthly usage levels for non-formulary wound care products in the last twelve months?

Response: As above.

How often do you review your wound care formulary and when was this last undertaken?

Response: This is a dynamic formulary and has no formal review date. Monthly link meetings include medicines management the scope of which covers the formulary.

Please provide information about the procedure that you use of the information you assess when reviewing your formulary?

Please provide a list of the suppliers that are currently on your formulary?

Response: Please see formulary listing.

Please provide figures for your total spend on wound care products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £375,431.87

Please provide figures for your total spend on Compression bandages in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £1,604.28

Please provide figures for your total spend on Foam dressings in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care, from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £13,950.30

Please provide figures for your total spend on Anti-Microbial wound care products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £8,416.03

Please provide figures for your total spend on Alginate (Silver) wound care products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £257.01

Please provide figures for your total spend on Hydrocolloid wound care products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £2,890.97

Please provide figures for your total spend on Wound contact products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £27,259.01

Please provide figures for your total spend on Exudate Absorber (Super Absorber) Dressings products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend was £1,043.47

Please provide figures for your total spend on Acute Wound Care products - Post Op Film Dressing Plus Pads, Steri-Strips, Stockinette and Semi Permeable Film Dressings in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend for film dressings was £66,860.83.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend for steristrip dressings was £2,544.11.

In Secondary care , from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend for stockinette dressings was £1,473.69.

Please provide figures for your total spend on Skin Integrity wound products – Barrier Films and Barrier Creams in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

In secondary care these products do not come through NHS Supply Chain and therefore data is not available for the spend on these products.

Please provide figures for your total spend on Vascular Access wound products – Semi Permeable Film Dressings and IV Dressings in 2015 and 2016?

Response: For primary care, please refer your query to the CCG.

Please see query above regarding film dressing spend in secondary care.

Please provide figures for your total spend on hosiery products in 2015 and 2016?

Response: In Secondary care, from April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2017 spend for hosiery products was £22,596.74.

Are you planning on collaborating with another healthcare entity to provide wound care services?

Response: Not that I am aware of.

Please provide information on your current supply route – DHL, wholesaler or vendor direct?

Response: Secondary care setting – NHS Supply Chain

Primary care – wholesaler.

Do you currently have a contract in place for supply of wound care products? If so when does it expire?

Response: Secondary care – NHS Supply Chain.

Details of the primary care contract is managed via CCG. For details please submit an FOI request to the CCG.

Please provide information on how many delivery points do you have for wound care deliveries?

Response: In primary care, this information is held by the CCG. For details please submit an FOI request to the CCG. In Secondary care all products are delivered to South of England Procurement Services.

Please provide information on how many community locations are holding stock of wound care and prescribing to the community?

Response: In primary care, this information is held by the CCG. For details please submit an FOI request to the CCG.

Please provide information on what software platform do you use for ordering wound care products?

Response: In primary care, this information is held by the CCG. For details please submit an FOI request to the CCG.

Do you have a wound care clinic in place for your local demographic and where do your referrals come from?

Response: There is no wound care clinic. The Tissue Viability Service is an internal service to the NHS Trust and does not receive referrals externally to the Trust.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust came into existence on 1 April 2012 and does not hold information prior to this date. If you require information prior to this date, please contact the Department of Health.

Please note that this response does not constitute consent for direct marketing.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust serves a resident population of 140,000 with a substantial influx of tourists during the summer months. The Trust provides acute, ambulance, community, maternity, mental health services on the Isle of Wight. As the only fully integrated service

provider in England with this unique range of services comparisons with other service providers are not always straightforward.

A log of this request will be held on a database by the Trust. All hard copy correspondence relating to this request will be held for one year from the date of this letter, before being confidentially destroyed. A copy of this response will be published on the Trust website.

If you are unhappy about the response you have received, you should write and request the Trust to undertake an internal review of your application. A senior member of staff, not previously involved with your request for information, will undertake this review. If you remain dissatisfied with the response received you may complain to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further questions.

Yours faithfully

Freedom of Information Team

